
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, December 14, 2021 

7:00 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The
Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
4. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of November 9, 2021 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in November+
c) November 2021 Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (5 minutes) 
5. Trustee Information Sharing I+ 

Decisional (50 minutes) 
6. Library Board of Trustee Vacancies A+ 
7. 2022-2023 Labor Agreement A+ 
8. 2022 Wage Scale Ratification and Revised Benefits A+ 
9. 2022 Grant Request A+ 
10. Internet Public Use Policy A+ 
11. Study Rooms, Meeting and Event Policy A+ 

Reports (25 minutes) 
12. Director and Other Staff Reports +
13. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance

14. Foundation and Friends Report +

15. Public Commentary and Communications

16. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, December 13, 2021. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2021 Calendar, 2021 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 9, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie 
 
ABSENT: Hansen, Council Liaison Collins 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Bell called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Carlsen moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hollatz moved. Mathre second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, 
Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing 
Hollatz shared that the library is a great place to bring visitors. Her guests have enjoyed the building 
tour, art gallery, and terrace.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Library Board of Trustees Vacancies 
Bell reported that there will be three vacancies at the end of the year – Carlsen, Hemer, and Richie. 
Richie has served 3 terms and is not eligible to reapply. The deadline for applications was yesterday and 
numerous applications have been received. The interview committee is Cox, Hansen, and Hollatz. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: POLCO Survey 
Troendle directed trustees to the POLCO survey questions included in the November packet. Troendle 
noted that he incorporated as much board feedback as possible into the survey questions and clarified 
that the last survey did include a question about how patrons learned about programming. Troendle will 
provide the survey to the city, and it will be available to the public on Monday, November 15. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Board Self-Assessment Survey 
Hemer thanked trustees for completing the self-assessment survey. She reviewed trustee responses to 
recommendations for future training, including promoting and advocating for the library in the 
community, learning about state and national trends in library programming and services, and becoming 
familiar with key library policies and foundational documents.  
 
Hemer also discussed that the governance committee would like to review the survey questions and 
come back to the board with proposed changes. Bell noted that one of the goals of the survey was to get 
longitudinal data for comparison across years and cautioned about changing the questions too much. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 9, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 9: 2022 Operating Budget and 2022-2026 CIP 
Motion to approve the revised 2022 operating and capital budget requests. Hollatz moved. Cox second.  
 
Troendle reported that the Council approved an operating budget with a 3% increase in the transfer in 
from the general fund. Troendle referred trustees to the November packet for details of the budget and 
highlighted the listed changes from the initially proposed July budget. Mathre noted that no funds were 
allocated to staff training. Richie commented that training could be funded with supplemental funds. 
 
Troendle discussed that the Council approved capital funding for the roof for $730,000 for 2022. For the 
other two capital areas of IT-related projects and masonry, the city recommended paying for these out 
of the library’s fund balance. Troendle noted that the masonry repairs of $157,000 are an estimate only. 
Revised estimates have been requested but not received. 
 
Troendle also reviewed the fund balance update in the board packet. He noted that the savings are 
largely a result of personnel savings due to staff retirements, position changes, and the impact of COVID 
on the use of substitutes and in delaying hiring. Troendle believes that many of these savings are a result 
of being good stewards of resources. 
 
Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: 2022 Grant Requests 
Troendle referred trustees to the grant request cover sheet of the board packet and noted that there 
were two changes to the figures presented on page 47: 

• Volunteer Coordinator: The amount under request new grant should be $17,167. 
• Sunday Hours: The amount under request new grant should be $9,318. 

 
Troendle then reviewed the supplemental funding plan and proposed requests for each funding area. He 
noted that all numbers are best estimates at this time. 
 
Lockyear asked if there should be a request for staff training in the supplemental budget request.  
Troendle discussed that up to $4,000 would be beneficial. 
 
Motion to add a line item to the supplemental funding plan for staff training of up to $4,000 with 
funding coming for an appropriate supplemental source as determined by staff. Lockyear moved. Second 
Carlsen. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
Motion to approve supplemental funding allocations and grant requests as listed with the addition of the 
amendment. Lockyear moved. Cox second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, 
Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: 2022 Health Insurance Opt-Out 
Troendle reported that the City Council has approved participation in the 2022 health-insurance opt-out 
program for city employees.  
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 9, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Motion to approve annual library participation in the city’s health insurance opt-out program contingent 
on the city continuing to offer the benefit to city employees. Hemer moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, 
Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: 2022 Holiday and Staff Closing Schedule 
Motion to approve recommended holiday and staff training closing schedule. Lockyear moved. Mathre 
second.  
 
Troendle reported that the holidays listed correspond with the labor agreement. The one exception is 
closing on Monday, October 10 for a staff training day. 
 
Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: 2022 WCL/SPL Library Service Agreement 
Troendle directed trustees to the 2022 service agreement between Washington County Library and 
Stillwater Public Library, beginning on page 52 of the board packet. 
 
Motion to approve the revised Library Service Agreement between Washington County Library and 
Stillwater Public Library. Carlsen moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, 
Mathre, Richie, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle reported that former Event Coordinator Anne Young passed away on October 24. The library 
granted permission to her family to hold a service at the library for Anne on November 14 from 1 – 3 
PM. 
 
Trustees recognized the talents of retiring employee Karen Hannah and her years of service to the 
library. 
 
Trustees discussed the popularity of two programs – the Distillery Tour and Historic Stillwater 
Architecture Tour. They commented on the demand for these programs and hope that additional tours 
will be planned in the future. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15:  Board Committee Reports 

a) Board Governance Committee: Minutes are included in the packet. 
b) Executive Committee: Minutes are included in the packet. Labor negotiations will be coming up 

shortly. The labor agreement needs to be finalized by year-end. 
c) Facilities Committee: Committee did not meet. 
d) Finance Committee: Minutes are included in the packet. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Foundation & Friends Report 
Troendle reported that the Foundation filmed in the library yesterday for the For the Love of the Library 
event. Sponsorships are coming along and content is shaping up.  
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 9, 2021 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Troendle reported that the Friends Book Sale begins tomorrow and runs through Saturday.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 17: Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 18: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn. Hemer moved. Cox second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, 
Richie, No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:25 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
December 14, 2021          

Agenda Item: 4b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in November 2021 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of November 2021 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bills report summary for the month of November: 

November 2021 (2021 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $36,410.97   $7,108.39   $434.32   $43,953.68  
Capital Expenditures  $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total  $36,410.97   $7,108.39  $434.32   $43,953.68  

 

 
Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution:  November 9, 2021 

• $15,665.99 paid to Metro Sound & Lighting for sound system updates to Margaret Rivers 
Room. 

• $9,090.08 paid to Metro Sound & Lighting for a mobile sound system, with front and back 
speakers, to be used for puppetry, outdoor programming, and outreach events. 
 

Bill Resolution:  November 16, 2021 
• $1,073.00 paid to B&H for headset microphone and receiver for Margaret Rivers Room. 

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
11/9/2021 Bill Resolution – 2021 Bills 
11/16/2021 Bill Resolution – 2021 Bills 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable November 9, 2021

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
1379-QJ9H-MNG4 10/18/21 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF) 17.14$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1LW4-GYMP-KQXG 10/18/21 Amazon Business Programs - Teen (SPLF) 178.74$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1MQG-V9CX-DR3V 10/18/21 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF) 60.76$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1JPH-7KR6-VLX6 10/19/21 Amazon Business Margaret Rivers Sound and Tech (SPLF HL) 115.17$        232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
1VRL-WH6Q-VCVC 10/22/21 Amazon Business Materials- Adult (SPLF) 25.97$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1RWW-TGMY-4H6M 10/25/21 Amazon Business Programs- JUV (SPLF) 57.85$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1W1K-6NVY-3VPT 10/28/21 Amazon Business Programs-Teen (SPLF) 21.99$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1DF6-XH1H-P1G4 10/29/21 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 30.17$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
L773272 10/05/21 CDW Government Inc. Margaret Rivers Sound and Tech (SPLF HL) 235.88$        232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
4100163985 10/28/21 Cintas Corporation Towels and Rugs 178.20$        230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
7021681 10/08/21 Demco Inc. Supplies 80.67$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
7021681 10/08/21 Demco Inc. Processing 37.78$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
7024272 10/14/21 Demco Inc. Supplies 81.58$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
102921 10/29/21 Kaericher Jodi Programs - Adult (SPLF) Staff Reimbursement 25.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
10272021 10/27/21 Melby Todd Programs - Adult (SPLF) 250.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
98256 10/18/21 Menards Face Masks 45.98$          230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19
10272021 10/27/21 Music Together in the Valley Programs - JUV (SPLF) 200.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
W21090584 10/14/21 Office of MN IT Services Telephone - September 148.35$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
123525 10/14/21 Overhead Door Co Parking Ramp Gate Repairs 328.90$        230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
195084 10/28/21 Washington County Library WCL Q3 Overdue notices 91.52$          230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
195089 10/29/21 Washington County Library Envisionware 725.00$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
27922498601221 11/03/21 When To Work Online Scheduling System 330.00$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 3,266.65$    

CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
28710 10/22/2021 Heritage Printing October 2021 Newsletter 648.33$        230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
53464 11/2/2021 Metro Sound & Lighting Meeting Room Sound System 15,665.99$  230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
53465 11/2/2021 Metro Sound & Lighting Portable Sound System 9,090.08$     230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
749760276 09/27/21 Xcel Energy Gas 65.16$          230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
749760276 09/27/21 Xcel Energy Electric 4,135.23$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 29,604.79$  

GRAND TOTAL 32,871.44$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director

1

7



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable November 16, 2021

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
1RFX-4TYM-H444 11/04/21 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPL Heuer) 91.96$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1T7Y-TCQ1-WFKH 11/05/21 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPL Heuer) 74.64$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1L1X-Q7LW-3VRJ 11/08/21 Amazon Business Programs-Teen(MELSA) 127.76$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
19CX-VRCL-NRMN 11/10/21 Amazon Business Programs-JUV (SPLF Heuer) 64.41$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
7355360 10/29/21 Blick Art Materials Programs  - STEM (MELSA) 112.19$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 511.74$        230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 980.57$        230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1,447.90$     230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - YA 191.42$        230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 538.63$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF - Fic Gap) 804.63$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 231.29$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF - Juv Gap) 2,322.61$     232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 615.85$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
11162021 11/16/21 Brodart Co Materials - YA (SPLF) 32.11$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
10059262 11/05/21 Cole Papers Supplies 146.64$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
133854733 11/01/21 Comcast Internet - November 188.10$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-02444792-3 10/31/21 Culligan of Stillwater Water 33.95$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2635640 10/29/21 Floyd Total Security Security Monitoring (11/2021 - 2/2022) 178.20$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
98682 10/29/21 Menards Building Repair Supplies 58.43$          230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
98684 10/29/21 Menards Janitorial Supplies 11.17$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
11102021 11/10/21 Petrie Angela Programs - Teen (MELSA) Staff Reimbursement 46.20$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
11102021 11/11/21 Petrie Angela Programs - JUV (SPLF Heuer) Staff Reimbursement 19.88$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
11062021 11/06/21 Serendipity Art & Design Programs - JUV (SPLF Heuer) 125.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
197025 10/31/21 Stillwater Printing Co. Programs - JUV (SPLF Heuer) 70.00$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
FS004 11/04/21 Tan Ni Programs - Adult (SPLF) 350.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2021-0818 10/31/21 Water Works Irrigation LLC Winterize Sprinklers 165.00$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 9,540.28$    

CREDIT CARD
17401 9/16/2021 Acorn Naturalists Materials - Nature Backpacks (Friends) 137.92$        235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
17555 9/28/2021 Acorn Naturalists Materials - Nature Backpacks (Friends) 10.25$          235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
1081144 9/29/2021 American Library Association ALA Membership - Petrie 200.00$        230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues
92821 9/28/2021 Country Messenger Materials - Periodicals 51.00$          230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
26093589 9/12/2021 Dream Host Website hosting 21.45$          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
36 9/28/2021 MN State Horticultural Society Materials - Periodicals 34.00$          230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
85331082 9/28/2021 National Audubon Society Materials - Periodicals (SPLF) 30.00$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
21-9784-2 9/30/2021 Todays Classroom LLC Programs - JUV Art Cart (SPLF) Sales Tax Return (15.66)$         232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 468.96$        

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
10062021 10/6/2021 B&H Margaret Rivers Sound System 1,073.00$     232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 1,073.00$    

GRAND TOTAL 11,082.24$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director

2
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
   December 14, 2021 

         Agenda Item: 4c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2021 November Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – November 30, 2021.  
 
120 Funds – Capital Projects: 

• Budget: In 2021, the library’s capital allocation from the city was approved at $45,000. In 
addition, the library projected that up to $30,000 in funding from supplemental sources could 
be needed.  

• Expenditures: Capital expenditures total 63,534.79. 
o $4,420 was expended in C/O Machinery & Equipment for a floor scrubber, budgeted 

at $5,000. 
o $4,314 was expended for C/O & Improvements for the LED lighting retrofit project, 

budgeted at $6,500. 
o $54,800 was expended for C/O & Improvements for masonry work on the terrace. 

$20,000 of the work is funded by a grant from the Huelsmann Foundation, received 
through the SPLF.  

• Remaining Funds: $1,465 of the library’s capital allocation remains unspent and will return to 
the city for other projects. 
 

230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues was approved at $34,286. Revenues will likely not reach 
budgeted levels, with a ballpark year-end projection of $28,000.  

• Rental Fees: Room rentals were budgeted at $500 for 2021. To date, $1,852 has been 
received and an additional $2,900 is expected from meeting fees and the final profit-sharing 
from One23 for the 2021 events hosted at the library.  

• Copier/Printer Sales: Copier/printer sales were budgeted at $5,000 based on historical trends. 
Because of changing printer use patterns and the temporary offering of free-limited printing 
during COVID, copier/printer sales are projected to be under $1,000 for 2021. 

• Interest Earnings/Investments is currently reported at -$3,307. Per Finance, this reflects the 
difference between the booked value and the market value of investments. At the close of 
the fiscal year, Finance will update the difference, reflecting the interest earnings for the year.  

• In-Kind Gifts: This line item reflects the Foundation’s budget of $16,666 for the Volunteer 
Coordinator. The year-end projection is $17,166.67.  

• Lost Materials and Processing Fees: $8,000 was budgeted for lost material and processing 
charges. Due to the continuing county-wide practice of increased leniency in material returns, 
a total of $3,500 in revenue is estimated for year-end.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
   December 14, 2021 

         Agenda Item: 4c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
230 Funds – Operating Expenditures: 

• Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $815,433. We are through 84% of the pay 
periods and are running under the budgeted pace of $835,870. All open positions are 
currently filled. Substitute use is increasing as staff take vacations and the library operates 
with full public hours.  

o Pending Journal Entry: $12,089 was paid in severance compensation to retiring staff. 
At the close of 2021, City Finance will transfer monies from the fund balance to offset 
this expense.  

• Materials: The 2021 city budget for materials is $92,321. Final 2021 orders have been placed, 
with the full materials budget spent. Invoices paid through November total $70,163. Invoices 
for 2021 materials are anticipated through the beginning of February. 

• Services and Charges: The 2021 budget is $67,147. A total of $56,838 has been expended to 
date.  

o Tech Support: Tech support expenses total $29,420, over the budget of $10,700. The 
expenses are for sound system consultation and enhancements for the Margaret 
Rivers Room and outdoor programming. Expenses paid for from cost savings in other 
areas, including savings on the sorter maintenance agreement due to a pending 
Windows update. 

o Expenses for the circulation system, legal services, and processing will be charged at 
year-end.  

 
230 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 

• Plant – Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $102,477. This is slightly below the 
budgeted pace of $108,528. 

• Plant – Services and Charges: 2021 budget is $117,441. Total expenses are $49,309.  
o Building Repair Charges: The amount allocated for building repair charges is $20,000, 

with $9,182.94 expended to date. 2021 invoices are expected for catering ramp 
repairs ($8,950), repairs to RTU3 for a coolant leak, and a boiler burner repair. 

o Pending Journal Entry: $389.96 was prepaid in December to Otis Elevator for January 
and February 2021 maintenance agreements. Finance will transfer this charge to 230-
4231-3707-0000 in 2021.  

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2021 November Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
12/6/2021 -  2:15 PM
1 to 11, 2021

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var
120-4230 LIBRARY

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 70,000.00 59,114.49 59,114.49 10,885.51 0.00 10,885.51 15.55
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 5,000.00 4,420.30 4,420.30 579.70
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 579.70 11.59
0.00

0.00 11,465.21 15.29

0.00 0.00
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00

63,534.79 63,534.79 11,465.21 0.00

0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 75,000.00 63,534.79 63,534.79 11,465.21

11,465.21 15.29

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 75,000.00 63,534.79 63,534.79 11,465.21 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 75,000.00

120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
12/6/2021 -  2:12 PM
1 to 11, 2021

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 500.00 1,852.30 1,852.30 -1,352.30 0.00 -1,352.30 0.00
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,000.00 26.00 26.00 4,974.00 0.00 4,974.00 99.48
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 400.00 400.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 20.00
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.00

R25 Sub Totals: 6,200.00 2,278.30 2,278.30 3,921.70 0.00 3,921.70 63.25

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 -3,307.01 -3,307.01 4,307.01 0.00 4,307.01 430.70
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 872.00 872.00 628.00 0.00 628.00 41.87
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66 0.00 16,666.66 100.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 64.29 64.29 -64.29 0.00 -64.29 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 200.00 200.00 300.00 0.00 300.00 60.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 300.00 300.00 120.00 0.00 120.00 28.57
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 1,719.82 1,719.82 1,280.18 0.00 1,280.18 42.67
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 5,000.00 955.58 955.58 4,044.42 0.00 4,044.42 80.89
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 28,086.66 804.68 804.68 27,281.98 0.00 27,281.98 97.14

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,393,796.00 1,277,646.37 1,277,646.37 116,149.63 0.00 116,149.63 8.33
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Dept

230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,393,796.00 1,277,646.37 1,277,646.37 116,149.63 0.00 116,149.63 8.33

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,428,082.66 1,280,729.35 1,280,729.35 147,353.31 0.00 147,353.31 10.32

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,428,082.66 -1,280,729.35 -1,280,729.35 -147,353.31 0.00
230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 422,152.30 153,895.22 153,895.22 268,257.08 0.00 268,257.08 63.55
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 294.10 294.10 -294.10 0.00 -294.10 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 12,089.28 12,089.28 -12,089.28 0.00 -12,089.28 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 18,219.45 18,219.45 -18,219.45 0.00 -18,219.45 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 33,479.00 33,479.00 -33,479.00 0.00 -33,479.00 0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 356,602.67 444,053.88 444,053.88 -87,451.21 0.00 -87,451.21 0.00
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 16,666.66 0.00 0.00 16,666.66 0.00 16,666.66 100.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 58,406.62 44,572.11 44,572.11 13,834.51 0.00 13,834.51 23.69
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 59,574.76 49,411.34 49,411.34 10,163.42 0.00 10,163.42 17.06
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 87,166.32 57,742.00 57,742.00 29,424.32 0.00 29,424.32 33.76
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 2,684.40 3,283.92 3,283.92 -599.52 0.00 -599.52 0.00
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 767.68 393.01 393.01 374.67 0.00 374.67 48.81
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 -2,000.00 -2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,004,021.41 815,433.31 815,433.31 188,588.10 0.00 188,588.10 18.78

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 2,277.38 2,277.38 2,222.62 0.00 2,222.62 49.39
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 2,125.00 565.00 565.00 1,560.00 0.00 1,560.00 73.41
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,700.00 881.00 881.00 819.00 0.00 819.00 48.18
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 779.65 779.65 2,220.35 0.00 2,220.35 74.01
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 17,858.50 18,596.79 18,596.79 -738.29 0.00 -738.29 0.00
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 18,232.50 18,492.38 18,492.38 -259.88 0.00 -259.88 0.00
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 13,090.00 4,949.32 4,949.32 8,140.68 0.00 8,140.68 62.19
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,165.00 4,178.08 4,178.08 -13.08 0.00 -13.08 0.00
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 17,297.50 15,321.71 15,321.71 1,975.79 0.00 1,975.79 11.42
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 4,675.00 4,592.72 4,592.72 82.28 0.00 82.28 1.76
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 1,650.00 1,703.25 1,703.25 -53.25 0.00 -53.25 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 7,012.50 2,586.50 2,586.50 4,426.00 0.00 4,426.00 63.12
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 3,825.00 0.00 0.00 3,825.00 0.00 3,825.00 100.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00 0.00 340.00 100.00
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Dept

E10 Sub Totals: 99,471.00 74,923.78 74,923.78 24,547.22 0.00 24,547.22 24.68

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 10,700.00 29,420.35 29,420.35 -18,720.35 0.00 -18,720.35 0.00
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 3,282.05 3,282.05 1,717.95 0.00 1,717.95 34.36
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,129.12 0.00 0.00 6,129.12 0.00 6,129.12 100.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 1,164.35 1,164.35 335.65 0.00 335.65 22.38
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00 100.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 2,500.00 1,858.33 1,858.33 641.67 0.00 641.67 25.67
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 14,000.00 9,276.51 9,276.51 4,723.49 0.00 4,723.49 33.74
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,518.00 0.00 0.00 1,518.00 0.00 1,518.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 25,000.00 2,499.33 2,499.33 22,500.67 0.00 22,500.67 90.00
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 9,314.10 9,314.10 -9,314.10 0.00 -9,314.10 0.00
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 23.68 23.68 376.32 0.00 376.32 94.08

E15 Sub Totals: 67,147.12 56,838.70 56,838.70 10,308.42 0.00 10,308.42 15.35

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 594.01 500.00 500.00 94.01 0.00 94.01 15.83
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 625.00 625.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 953.63 953.63 -953.63 0.00 -953.63 0.00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 3,000.00 834.62 834.62 2,165.38 0.00 2,165.38 72.18

E20 Sub Totals: 4,219.01 2,913.25 2,913.25 1,305.76 0.00 1,305.76 30.95

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

950,109.04 950,109.04 224,749.50 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

224,749.50 19.13

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,174,858.54 950,109.04 950,109.04 224,749.50 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,174,858.54

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 62,832.24 43,716.53 43,716.53 19,115.71 0.00 19,115.71 30.42
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 3,543.62 3,543.62 -3,543.62 0.00 -3,543.62 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 3,243.24 3,243.24 -3,243.24 0.00 -3,243.24 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 31,941.30 23,397.24 23,397.24 8,544.06 0.00 8,544.06 26.75
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 7,001.44 5,359.29 5,359.29 1,642.15 0.00 1,642.15 23.45
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Dept

230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 7,250.18 5,345.96 5,345.96 1,904.22 0.00 1,904.22 26.26
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 17,534.16 17,534.28 17,534.28 -0.12 0.00 -0.12 0.00
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 757.80 757.92 757.92 -0.12 0.00 -0.12 0.00
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 79.20 79.20 36.80 0.00 36.80 31.72
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 -500.00 -500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 127,433.12 102,477.28 102,477.28 24,955.84 0.00 24,955.84 19.58

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 450.00 100.00
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 4,500.00 2,304.47 2,304.47 2,195.53 0.00 2,195.53 48.79
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 235.87 235.87 1,264.13 0.00 1,264.13 84.28
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 800.00 100.00

E10 Sub Totals: 7,250.00 2,540.34 2,540.34 4,709.66 0.00 4,709.66 64.96

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 1,307.25 1,307.25 392.75 0.00 392.75 23.10
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 26,241.00 0.00 0.00 26,241.00 0.00 26,241.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 42,000.00 33,101.74 33,101.74 8,898.26 0.00 8,898.26 21.19
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 14,000.00 6,895.24 6,895.24 7,104.76 0.00 7,104.76 50.75
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 20,000.00 9,182.94 9,182.94 10,817.06 0.00 10,817.06 54.09
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 9,500.00 8,749.49 8,749.49 750.51 0.00 750.51 7.90
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,426.16

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 117,441.00 59,236.66 59,236.66 58,204.34 0.00 58,204.34 49.56

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 1,426.16 1,426.16 -326.16

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00

0.00

1,426.16 -326.16 0.00 -326.16 0.00

0.00

0.00 -326.16 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 0.00 0.00

34.57

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 253,224.12 165,680.44 165,680.44 87,543.68 0.00 87,543.68

Other Professional  Services

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 253,224.12 165,680.44 165,680.44 87,543.68

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000 0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,428,082.66 1,280,729.35 1,280,729.35 147,353.31 0.00 147,353.31 10.32

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,428,082.66 1,115,789.48 1,115,789.48 312,293.18 0.00 312,293.18 21.87

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 0.00 -164,939.87 -164,939.87 164,939.87 0.00
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
    December 14, 2021 

      Agenda Item: 5 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Trustee Information Sharing 
OWNER: 

Trustees 
PRESENTER: 

Trustees 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 
 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
This standing agenda item allows trustees to share information with each other. Informational 
updates could include reports on workshops or programs attended, observations from visits to other 
libraries, and reviews of library-related news. 
 